
 

 

 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Date: Tuesday 21st November, 2023 
Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Spencer Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for Absence 
 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 
 

  

3.   Minutes- Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel - 17 
October 2023 
 
 

 3 - 10 

4.   Integration of Health and Social care- verbal update 
 
Standard Item- The Director of Place will provide a verbal 
update on the Integration of Health and Social Care. 
 
 

  

5.   Setting the Scene- Prevention 
 
Erik Scollay, Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
Integration, Suzanne Hodge; Head of Prevention and 
Partnerships and Chris Thompson, Prevention and Support 
Services Lead Officer will be in attendance to present on the 
range of Prevention services. 
 
After the meeting, the Panel will compile some draft terms of 
reference for the topic and bring these back to the December 
meeting.  
 
 

 11 - 18 

6.   Chair's OSB Update 
 

  

Page 1



 

 
7.   Date of next meeting and items for agenda 

 
 

  

8.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Monday 13 November 2023 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Walker (Chair), D Jackson (Vice-Chair), TA Grainge, M Nugent, S Tranter 
and G Wilson 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Susie Blood, 01642 729645, susie_blood@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



  
Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel 17 October 2023 
 

1 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel was held on Tuesday 17 October 2023. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors  , TA Grainge, D Jackson (Vice-Chair), M Nugent, S Tranter and 
G Wilson 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors   

 
OFFICERS: S Blood, E Scollay, L Grabham and G Wells 

G Lightfoot (Gazette) 

 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors J Walker and L Mason 

 
22/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
22/16 MINUTES- ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 12 SEPTEMBER 

2023 
 

 The minutes of the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny meeting held on 12 September 
2023 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

22/17 INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE - VERBAL UPDATE. 
 

 No Items.  
 

22/18 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME- FURTHER DISCUSSION 
 

 The Chair advised that at the last meeting of the Panel, the work programme had been 
discussed and agreed. 
 
Due to prior meetings, the Director of Place was not present during the discussion and as a 
matter of courtesy had been consulted upon to ensure the topics suggested would add value 
to service delivery. 
 
After further discussion with the Panel, it was agreed that Hospital discharge would not be 
examined. This was because comprehensive plans were already in place and they would be 
little value in examining further.  
 
The additional items on the work programme would remain and investigated through the 
municipal year. 
 
AGRRED- That the work programme be amended to exclude Hospital Discharge. 
 

22/19 CARE HOMES- SETTING THE SCENE AND FURTHER INVESTIGATION 
 

 The Chair welcomed Louise Grabham, Head of Strategic Commissioning to the meeting, who 
was accompanied by George Wells, Commissioning Officer. 
 
At the last meeting of the Panel, they had agreed to consider Care homes and consider their 
accessibility. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Tuesday 17th October, 2023  

 

As way of background, the Head of Strategic Commissioning advised that the Strategic 
Commissioning and Procurement Team were responsible for commissioning a range of Adult 
Social Care Services, including Home Care, Residential Care, Independent Supported Living 
Services, Temporary Accommodation, Domestic Abuse Refuge Services and Complex Care 
and Support Services. This ensures value for money through thorough fee negotiations and 
partnership working with neighbouring local authorities, benefitting from economies of scale 
and intelligence sharing. 
 
The panel learnt that Middlesbrough Council commission 28 older persons residential homes 
in Middlesbrough, 10 of which also able to deliver nursing care. The Council also commission 
several other, more specialist, residential placements, including for those with a learning 
disability, mental health condition, or those who require a forensic service.  
 
Middlesbrough have one ‘in house’ residential service – Levick Court, which is registered for 
up to 16 service users, with 8 current residents. 
 
Our Contract Monitoring Officers inspect our services to ensure they are delivering safe, 
effective care in line with their statutory responsibilities and our contracts. They work in 
conjunction with the Care Quality Commission (CQC) and safeguarding team to quality 
assure.  The Council has no jurisdiction to close a care home if it feels it does not meet criteria 
set out by the CQC, however shares intelligence if the Council has any concerns. 
 
In terms of accessibility of care homes, the Panel were advised that: 
 
In each phase of the creation of a new care home, or the conversion or development of an 
existing building, inclusive design principles must be considered from the outset. Every effort 
should be made to ensure that a care home is accessible to all residents and visitors, and 
their accessibility requirements will vary: 
 

• Accessibility, in practice, means different things to different groups of people. 
Those who are physically disabled or frail will have different accessibility 
requirements to those with sensory, neurological or cognitive conditions. 

• Guidance can be contradictory, for example, on mirrors in elevators. The 
placement of a mirror helps a wheelchair user to back in or out of the lift 
safely without having to turn, helping to prevent accidents. However, NHS 
guidance advises removing or covering mirrors, as for some living with 
dementia, seeing a reflection they fail to recognise can cause anxiety, anger, 
or terror. 

 
In designing a new care home, there are a number of factors to take into consideration: 

 Legislative context 

 Reasonable adjustments 

 Building regulations 

 British standards 

 Inclusive design 

 Individual need 

 CQC Fundamental Standards Compliance 

 CQC Key Questions 
The Panel were provided with the below information: 
 
Legislative Context 
 
Adequate access to buildings and services is a requirement of the following legislation: 

• Equality Act 2010 
• Building Regulations 

 
The Equality Act 2010 consolidated all previous discrimination law relating to buildings 
access, including the Disability Discrimination Act 1995. Under the Act, all providers of goods 
and services must take reasonable measures to make their settings as inclusive as possible, 
including removing or altering any physical, attitudinal or operational barriers which stand in 
the way of people being able to access and use their services or facilities. 
For people with disabilities, the Act requires service providers to be proactive in anticipating 
barriers and removing them: 
 

Page 4



Tuesday 17th October, 2023  

 

• A person is classed as being disabled under the law if they have a physical or 
mental impairment that has a substantial and long-term adverse effect on 
their ability to do normal daily activities. 

 
 
Reasonable Adjustments 
 
‘Reasonable adjustments’ are defined by the Equality and Human Rights Commission 
(EHRC) as including steps to avoid “substantial disadvantage” for disabled persons caused by 
physical features — this includes removing the physical feature in question, altering it or 
providing a reasonable mea
[...]
on, a Panel member queried whether care homes has scope to 
provide activities for individuals. In response, the Panel were advised that most care homes 
have activity co-ordinators and if there is a specific activity which would assist with the service 

Page 8



Tuesday 17th October, 2023  

 

users mental health/ rehabilitation, occupational therapy would access and work with the 
service user/ families and care home. There is also a wishes and wants section within the 
care plan to identify hobbies and needs. 
 
A panel member further queried what support was in place for individuals living in supported 
accommodation, especially for activities. The Director of Adult social care and health 
integration outlined that a lot of the Panel’s questions fell within the prevention agenda. 
 
After a discussion with the Panel, it was felt that there was no merit or value in examining 
accessibilities of care homes, due to the regulations already in place. This topic would 
therefore not be investigated as part of the work programme.  
 
It was clear that Panel members were more concerned about Prevention and support 
provided to individuals to help them stay in their own homes.  It was therefore agreed by the 
Panel, that at the next meeting, a setting the scene presentation would be provided on 
Prevention. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for their time and presentation.  
 
AGREED 

• the information provided at the meeting be noted; 
• That if required, the officers provide further updates on CQC inspections/ outcomes; 
• That the Panel receive a setting the scene presentation in relation to Prevention at the 

next meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 

22/20 CHAIR'S OSB UPDATE 
 

 Item deferred. 
 

22/21 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 Work Programme 
Following a discussion with the Panel, it was agreed that at the next meeting, they would 
receive a setting the scene presentation on the Prevention and the services provided within 
Adult social care. 
 
 
  
 

22/22 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting of the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel would take place on 
21 November 2023.  
 

 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Middlesbrough Independent Living Services 
(MILS)

Middlesbrough Adult Social Care

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



Rising to the Challenge
Within Middlesbrough Council Adult Social Care, we are creating an interlinked care and support 
system that spans the public, private and third sectors, a system that is geared towards prevention, 
wellbeing, choice and control. This is being led by a range of preventative services that have been 
embed at a local level. 

Aims and Ambition:

• We want to ensure that every person finds Adult Social Care fair and accessible. That 
people have choice, control and support to live independent lives,

• All ASC staff will take a preventative approach to support, ensuring earlier intervention 
and reducing demand for statutory health and social care interventions,

• This is being delivered through an improved, integrated and better coordinated offer; 
that will see, a re-focus on prevention from initial contact at the Access front door, to 
preventative options being prioritised by all ASC staff.

P
age 12



• Relocation of our ‘Preventative Services’

• Our Model of Delivery

• Person Centred/ Holistic  Approach

• Prioritise and act upon feedback from Service Users

• Responsive to service need through bespoke service creation

• Delivering effectively and successfully

• Central Point of Referral

• National recognition and success

Realising our Ambition

P
age 13



Middlesbrough Independent 
Living Service

   Our wide range of preventative services
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Delivered by Making Every Contact Count (MECC)

P
age 14



    Rekindle Digital Inclusion Service
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

“The digital upskilling of our local residents has seen a myriad of life changing outcomes and a 
legacy of learning and behaviours, the digital support given helps increase the likelihood of 
individuals being able to remain living independently for longer, in a better state of health with 
increased community and social involvement.” 

Middlesbrough’s high levels of multiple deprivation has added to the regional digital disparity:-

• The North East has the highest proportion of internet non-users in England (12.1%) 

• and the highest proportion of people with zero basic digital skills (12%) 

making the challenge ahead all the greater…

P
age 15



    Hoarding Intervention Service
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

“Our pioneering project in Middlesbrough required a flexible and impactful 
approach to create an effective pathway and support model for individuals with a 
hoarding disorder. The Staying Put Agency work in partnership with Age UK 
Teesside to help individuals with decluttering their property, support with home 
organisational skills, peer support and specialised therapeutic care.”

Before                                                                        After

P
age 16



    Hospital to Home Service
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

“Our experiences from delivering a hospital to home service has informed us that individuals 
greatly value the support given once they are discharged from hospital. 

The service helps the individual transition and adapt to new ways of living within their home 
environment and encourages independence, healthy living and the take-up of additional 
preventative services. It also builds confidence prior to and after discharge whilst offering 
peace of mind for relatives and carers.”

P
age 17



Thank you

Any questions?

P
age 18


	Agenda
	3 Minutes- Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel - 17 October 2023
	5 Setting the Scene- Prevention



Minutes of the meeting


  
Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel 21 November 2023 
 

1 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel was held on Tuesday 21 November 
2023. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Walker (Chair), D Jackson (Vice-Chair), M Nugent and S Tranter 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors   

 
OFFICERS: S Blood and E Scollay 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors TA Grainge and G Wilson 

 
23/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
23/24 MINUTES- ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 17 OCTOBER 

2023 
 

 The minutes of the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny meeting held on 17 November 
were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

23/25 INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE- VERBAL UPDATE 
 

 The Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration outlined that in terms of significant 
changes, it was worth noting that the NHS were going through a cycle of cost reductions 
across the North East and Cumbria. This would indefinitely have an impact but the level of 
which was yet to be known. 
 
AGREED- That the update be noted. 
 

23/26 SETTING THE SCENE- PREVENTION 
 

 The Chair welcomed Suzanne Hodge, Head of Prevention and Partnerships and Chris 
Thompson, Prevention and Support Services Lead Officer to the meeting. 
 
This was the first meeting of the new topic in relation to the Adult Social Care and Services 
Scrutiny Panel’s investigation into prevention, as a way of keeping older people in their own 
home for longer. 
 
The Head of Prevention and Partnerships outlined that there are primary, secondary and 
tertiary elements of prevention. Public health is generally primary prevention, with Adult Social 
Care providing the secondary and tertiary preventions.  
There is a huge spread of activity and therefore the officers thought it would be useful to talk 
through the Middlesbrough Independent Living services (MILS).  
The Panel learnt that Within Middlesbrough Council Adult Social Care, there are creating an 
interlinked care and support system that spans the public, private and third sectors, a system 
that is geared towards prevention, wellbeing, choice and control. This is being led by a range 
of preventative services that have been embed at a local level.  
 
The aim and ambition is as follows: 
 

 To ensure that every person finds Adult Social Care fair and accessible. That 
people have choice, control and support to live independent lives, 

 All Adult social care staff will take a preventative approach to support, 
ensuring earlier intervention and reducing demand for statutory health and 
social care interventions, 



Tuesday 21st November, 2023  

 

 This is being delivered through an improved, integrated and better 
coordinated offer; that will see, a re-focus on prevention from initial contact at 
the Access front door, to preventative options being prioritised by all Adult 
social care staff. 

In terms of realising the Council’s ambition, the Panel were advised that there that been a 
reallocation of the Council’s Preventative services, which were now all located at Cavendish 
House, Marton Road, Middlesbrough. 
The model of delivery for the service was as follows: 

 Person centred/ Holistic approach 

 Prioritise and act upon feedback from service users 

 Responsive to service need through bespoke service creation.  
The MILS has been recognised as delivering effectively and successfully as there is a central 
point of referral. The service has also received national recognition and success. 
In terms of the most recent nominations and award successes, the Prevention and Support 
Services Lead Officer provided the Panel with the following information: 

 
2023 

The Staying put agency has been shortlisted for the following three Healthy Housing Awards 
for 2023, winners will be announced on the 5th December 2023. 
 
Middlesbrough Staying Put Agency 

 DFG Adaptation Service of the of the Year 2023 - Foundations National Healthy 
House Awards 

 Achievement of the Year 2023 - Foundations National Healthy House Awards 
(Rekindle Digital Inclusion Service shortlisted) 

 Technical Officer of the Year 2023 - Foundations National Healthy House Awards 
(Simon Waller) 

  
The staying put agency were also on the LGC finalist earlier in the year. 
Middlesbrough Staying Put Agency  
Local Government Chronicle (LGC) Awards 2023 – Health and Social Care – Finalist 
2022 

 Middlesbrough Staying Put Agency  

Home Improvement Agency of the Year 2022 – Foundations National Healthy House 
Awards – Winner 

 Middlesbrough Staying Put Agency 
Handyperson Team of the Year 2022 - Foundations National Healthy House Awards – 
Winner 

 Middlesbrough Staying Put Agency - Rekindle Team 
Local Government Chronicle (LGC) Awards 2022 – Digital Impact – Finalist  

 
The officer outlined that the Council have a wide range of services and projects that have 
been developed to deliver our prevention programme. Our mantra is that we aim to help 
Middlesbrough Residents to Stay Safe, Stay Warm, Stay Well and to Stay Connected (to 
both their home and to the community) 
The services provided by the Middlesbrough Independent Living Service were as follows: 

 
The officer stated that the teams were in the privileged position, in that they enter many 
homes and meet with thousands of individuals every year. Through improving staff awareness 
around health and wellbeing issues, our teams are taking an approach in which we ‘make 
every contact count’ (EXAMPLE – Handy person operative) 



Tuesday 21st November, 2023  

 

 
The ‘make every contact count’ method has helped further embed our holistic approach to 
prevention, increasing cross referrals within Adult Social Care and in onward referrals to 
Health and Third Sectors partners.  
The panel were provided with an example of a service which has improved a number of 
people’s lives, which is the Rekindle Digital Inclusion Service. 
 
Rekindle – The service takes a unique and creative approach to reduce loneliness and social 
isolation by addressing digital inequality and through increasing community participation.  
The service provides innovative co-produced solutions that empower Middlesbrough 
residents, to get online and confidently use digital tools to enhance their lives and the 
communities in which they live. 
Middlesbrough’s high levels of multiple deprivation has added to regional digital disparity, the 
panel heard that the North East has the highest proportion of internet non-users in England 
(12.1%) and the highest proportion of people with zero basic digital skills (12%) making the 
challenge ahead all the greater. 
 
The service provides upskilling/ device support and help with connectively solutions (including 
Sim Cards) and has a number of groups, including for example: 

 The Rekindle Co-production Group- which has supported with the develop of Ancestry 
groups and an Animation project / alongside a Radio Podcast. 
They have also helped develop Digital QR Walks at St Hilda’s and Stuarts Park, the 
unique walks present a creative offer that brings Digital Technology/ Community 
Involvement and Local History together. 

 
The St Hilda’s Walk is also being supported by Colleagues in regeneration. 
 
The Rekindle service was a nominated finalist at the LGC annual wards in 2022 for ‘Digital 
Impact’. The service has also been shortlisted at this year’s 2023 Healthy Housing Awards 
under the ‘Outstanding Achievement’ Award, winners will be announced on December 5th. 
 
The Officer also provided further information into 3 other services which have been essential 
to residents of the town: 
 

- Connect Telecare- The Telecare provision provides peace of mind to some of the 
most vulnerable individuals in our town and provides a way of manging the risks of a 
person living at home.  Through technology and equipment solutions, the service aims 
to lengthen the time in which an individual can continue to live independently and 
safely within their own home, but with the knowledge there is equipment in place if 
help is needed. 
 
Telecare equipment includes a range of sensors, detectors and monitors and alarms 
tailored to individual needs.  These include, for example, motion sensors that will 
detect if an individual has fallen, sensors to detect environmental dangers like fire or 
carbon monoxide, sensors which can detect when a door has been left open and 
bogus caller alarms.  
 
The Telecare sensors will raise an alarm at the local contact centre if there is an 
emergency. The Panel were pleased to hear that in 2022, Telecare responded to 392 
falls which prevented pressure on emergency services.  
 
The service is constantly adapting, and they will be looking into new technology 
solutions including A.I technology over the next year.  
 
- Hoarding Intervention Service- Hoarding is a condition which is often 
misunderstood and has only recently being recognised as a as a specific mental 
health condition by the World Health Organisation (WHO) 
 
If left unchecked hoarding can escalate to a level that can have a significant impact 
both to the individual, family members and the surrounding community. Risks 
associated with the condition may include poor physical and mental health, self-
neglect and possible safeguarding issues. Along with an increased risk of fire, falling 
or being crushed by objects within the property. 
The service is commissioned to Age UK Teesside and works in partnership with the 



Tuesday 21st November, 2023  

 

Council’s Staying Put Agency team. They offer a therapeutic Approach to Hoarding 
and work with the individual across the long term to help with the Disorder. The 
approach to delivery is person-centred and support is based on the needs of the 
individual meaning timescales to support can greatly vary, support may take 
weeks/months or even years, however the service prioritise safety and ensures the 
welfare of the individual is paramount. 
 
- Hospital to Home Service - The Panel leant that this scheme was targeted 
at reductions in delayed transfers of care and admissions to residential care, but also 
to reduce non elective admissions as the services aim is to provide preventative 
support such as adaptations and assistive technology solutions which contribute to 
the reduction of falls/accidents around the home. 
 
The Hospital Discharge Service model can support all patients who were discharged 
from hospital on Pathway 0 or 1 which would mean we could potentially support 95% 
of the Middlesbrough patients discharged from James Cook Hospital and other 
satellite hospitals in the North East. 
 
Connect Telecare is provided for a 6 week trail as part of the Hospital to Home 
Service. 
 
Members of the Panel were complimentary of the services provided and 
acknowledged that Adult Social Care act as a support network to assist independent 
living. 
 
To assist with the Panel agreeing their terms of reference, it was suggested that an 
overview of the Preventative agenda set out by Public Health South Tees. This would 
be explored and Mark Adams, Joint Director of Public Health would be invited to a 
future meeting of the Panel. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for their contributions to the meeting. 

AGREED 
- That the information be noted 
- That Mark Adams, Joint Director of Public Health be invited to a future 
meeting to provide an overview of the Preventative agenda. 

 
23/27 CHAIR'S OSB UPDATE 

 
 The Chair provided a verbal update of the items discussed at the Overview and Scrutiny 

Board on 15 November 2023. 
 
The Chair outlined that there was a comprehensive presentation from the Executive Member 
for Finance and Governance, as well as updates from all Scrutiny Panel Chairs’. 
 
AGREED 
That the update be noted. 
 

23/28 DATE OF NEXT MEETING AND ITEMS FOR AGENDA 
 

 The Chair advised that the next meeting would take place on Tuesday 19 December 2023 at 
4pm. 
 
Darren Best, Chair of Teeswide Safeguarding Adults Board would be in attendance to provide 
an overview of the Annual report. 
 
The Democratic Services officer would also extend an invitation to Mark Adams, Joint Director 
of Public Health, Public Health South Tees to provide an overview of the Prevention 
Programme within Public Health, prior to the panel setting out their terms of reference for the 
review.        
 
AGREED- Noted 

 
 

23/29 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 



Tuesday 21st November, 2023  

 

CONSIDERED. 
 

 Budget Consultation 
 

1. With regard to the proposed 2024/2025 budget consultation process a Councillor 
asked how the scrutiny panel will be able to influence the budget set for Adult Social 
Care for 2024 /2025 ?  

2. It was suggested that in order to assist the scrutiny panel in the process it would be 
helpful if the panel could have details of the current {2023/2024} adult social care 
budget and   

3. Current spending levels and pressures.  
4. Any savings identified in the current year. 
5. Will these budget pressures be carried forward into 2024 / 2025 ? 
6. If Councils running Social Care functions are allowed by the Government to increase 

Council Tax by an additional 2%,  if adopted, how much will this raise and will this be 
ring fenced for Social Care ?  

 
It was advised that there would be a special meeting of the panel on 9 January 2023 to 
discuss the budget. 
 

 
 

 


